## **SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Morrish to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 172 by Senator Morrish

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 3, line 25, delete "or a person providing items to be transported,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 3, line 28, delete "or items to be transported,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, line 29, delete "or the item to be transported is removed"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page page 4, line 10, delete "or persons providing items for transport"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 4, at the end of line 14, insert:
- 11 "Transportation network company" shall include the person, whether natural
- or juridical, that contracts with the transportation network company driver and the
- person, whether natural or juridical, that contracts with the person requesting a ride
- 14 through the digital network."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 4, lines 16 and 17, delete "or providers of items to be transported"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, line 25, delete ""Rider" also" and delete lines 26 through 29
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 5, line 1, delete "with drivers" and at the end of line 1 insert "; choice of law and
- 21 **forum**"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 5, delete lines 15 through 18 and on line 19, change "C." to "B."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 5, after line 22, insert:
- 26 "C. All legal issues and disputes relating to a transportation network company's
- operation pursuant to this Part or the providing of transportation network company services pursuant to this Part, by and among a transportation network
- 28 <u>company services pursuant to this Part, by and among a transportation network</u> 29 <u>company, a transportation network company driver, and a person requesting</u>
- a ride through a digital network, or other third parties shall be exclusively
- conducted in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state of Louisiana. All
- 32 choice of law conflicts shall be resolved in accordance with Louisiana law."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 6, lines 8 and 9, delete "in the amount of not less than one million dollars." and 2
- 3 insert "to the extent required by R.S. 22:1295."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 7, line 3, delete "or items"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 8, line 5, delete "or items"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 8, line 28, change "fourteen" to "ten business"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 11 On page 9, delete lines 11 through 19, and insert:
- 12 "A transportation network company driver shall carry written or digital 13 proof of coverage satisfying R.S. 45:201.6 with him at all times during his use 14 of a vehicle in connection with a transportation network company's digital 15 network. In the event of an accident, a transportation network company driver 16 shall provide this insurance coverage information to the directly interested 17 parties, automobile insurers, and investigating police officers, upon request 18 pursuant to R.S. 32:862. Upon such request, a transportation network company 19 driver shall also disclose to directly interested parties, automobile insurers, and 20 investigating police officers, whether he was logged on to the transportation network company's digital network or on a prearranged ride at the time of an 21 accident."
- 22